

63875-1

63875-1

§

NO. 63975-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GLORIA HOLCOMB, a single person,

Appellant,

v.

TAREE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit
corporation, Acting through its Architectural Control Committee; and
MORRIS MOSER, Chairman of the Association's Architectural Control
Committee,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alan S. Middleton
WSBA No. 18118
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

2009 AUG -7 11:00 AM '12
RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL COUNTER-STATEMENT 4

 A. Ms. Holcomb’s Failure to Submit Permit Plans Did Not Cause Her Damages. 4

 B. Ms. Holcomb’s Intent to Build. 11

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that Ms. Holcomb Chose Not to Construct. 13

 B. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Ruling that Ms. Holcomb Chose Not to Construct. 14

 C. No “Credibility Determination” Is at Issue. 15

 D. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Ms. Holcomb’s Motion for Reconsideration. 17

 E. Taree’s Corporate Form Does Not Shield Mr. Moser. 18

 F. This Court Should Remand for Entry of Judgment. 20

IV. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Environment v. Department of Ecology,</i> 149 Wn. App. 830, 205 P.3d 950 (2009).....	15
<i>Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.,</i> 85 Wn. App. 695, 934 P.2d 715 (1997).....	19
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.,</i> 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.,</i> 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971).....	19
<i>Meisel v. M&N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.,</i> 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982).....	19
<i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	21
<i>Schwieckart v. Powers,</i> 613 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. App. 1993).....	19
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 24.03.127	19
